506312763 10/20/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6359512

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MARTIN NORGAARD JOHANSEN	01/25/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	KOMPAN A/S	
Street Address:	C.F. TIETGENS BOULEVARD 32C	
City:	ODENSE SØ	
State/Country:	DENMARK	
Postal Code:	5220	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29753987

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (720)863-0959

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3034857640

Email: mail@polsoniplaw.com

Correspondent Name: POLSON INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY LAW, PC

Address Line 1: 1001 W. 120TH AVE

Address Line 2: SUITE 215

Address Line 4: WESTMINSTER, COLORADO 80234

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	00117.D-KO04-341US	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	AUDREY TAYLOR	
SIGNATURE:	/Audrey Taylor/	
DATE SIGNED:	10/20/2020	

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment-Signed#page1.tif source=Assignment-Signed#page2.tif

PATENT 506312763 REEL: 054115 FRAME: 0434

ASSIGNMENT

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, I, MARTIN NØRGAARD (NOERGAARD) JOHANSEN

hereby sell, assign and transfer unto:

Kompan A/S C.F. Tietgens Boulevard 32C 5220 Odense SØ Denmark

as Assignee, and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, for all countries in and to certain inventions relating to the Cardio Equipment described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States serial number $\frac{29/678,890}{61}$ filed on the 31st day of January, 2018, and all the rights and privileges under any and all Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in any and all countries, including all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof.

I hereby authorize and request Polson Intellectual Property Law, PC to insert the filing date and application number of said application when known.

I agree that, when requested, I will, without charge to said assignee but at its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining patents for said inventions in any and all countries and for vesting title thereto in said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

I authorize and empower the said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from us.

I hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the said assignee or nominee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International

PATENT REEL: 054115 FRAME: 0435 Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

I covenant with said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that I have full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

Signed at KOMPAN this 25 day of JANDARY, 2019

MARTIN NØRGAARD (NOERGAARD) JOHANSEN

PATENT REEL: 054115 FRAME: 0436

RECORDED: 10/20/2020